



# Communication A Nondestructive Measurement Method of Optical Fiber Young's Modulus Based on OFDR

Pengfei Li <sup>1,2</sup>, Cailing Fu <sup>1,2,\*</sup>, Huajian Zhong <sup>1,2</sup>, Bin Du <sup>1,2</sup>, Kuikui Guo <sup>1,2</sup>, Yanjie Meng <sup>1,2</sup>, Chao Du <sup>1,2</sup>, Jun He <sup>1,2</sup>, Lei Wang <sup>3</sup> and Yiping Wang <sup>1,2</sup>

- <sup>1</sup> Key Laboratory of Optoelectronic Devices and Systems of Ministry of Education/Guangdong Province, College of Physics and Optoelectronic Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518060, China; lipengfei2022@163.com (P.L.); 2060453029@email.szu.edu.cn (H.Z.); dubean@126.com (B.D.); 2150190116@email.szu.edu.cn (K.G.); mengyanjie2020@email.szu.edu.cn (Y.M.); 2060453065@email.szu.edu.cn (C.D.); hejun07@szu.edu.cn (J.H.); ypwang@szu.edu.cn (Y.W.)
- <sup>2</sup> Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Photonic Devices and Sensing Systems for Internet of Tings, Guangdong and Hong Kong Joint Research Centre for Optical Fibre Sensors, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518060, China
- <sup>3</sup> Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Polymer Science and Technology, College of Materials Science and Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518055, China; wl@szu.edu.cn
- \* Correspondence: fucailing@szu.edu.cn

**Abstract:** A nondestructive measurement method based on an Optical frequency domain reflectometry (OFDR) was demonstrated to achieve Young's modulus of an optical fiber. Such a method can be used to measure, not only the averaged Young's modulus within the measured fiber length, but also Young's modulus distribution along the optical fiber axis. Moreover, the standard deviation of the measured Young's modulus is calculated to analyze the measurement error. Young's modulus distribution of the coated and uncoated single mode fiber (SMF) samples was successfully measured along the optical fiber axis. The average Young's modulus of the coated and uncoated SMF samples was  $13.75 \pm 0.14$ , and  $71.63 \pm 0.43$  Gpa, respectively, within the measured fiber length of 500 mm. The measured Young's modulus distribution along the optical fiber axis could be used to analyze the damage degree of the fiber, which is very useful to nondestructively estimate the service life of optical fiber sensors immersed into smart engineer structures.

**Keywords:** optical frequency domain reflectometry; single mode fiber; Young's modulus; nondestructive measurement

## 1. Introduction

Optical fiber Young's modulus is an essential physics parameter in the field of optical fiber devices and their sensing applications. For example, Young's modulus was used to study the shrinkage of the coating material in a quartz fiber [1], to analyze the micro bending losses induced by temperature drop in a double-coated fiber [2], and to predict the mechanical reliability of an optical fiber cable [3]. Various methods have been proposed to measure optical fiber Young's modulus. As early as 2001, EI-Diasty et al. demonstrated a bent fiber Young's modulus measurement method based on the multiple-beam interference technique with the help of the Fizeau fringes shifts [4]. In 2008, Antunes et al. reported a static load detection method for measuring Young's modulus of a photosensitive and standard fiber [5]. In 2012, Sokkar et al. presented Young's modulus of a polymeric fiber by use of a transverse interferometric method based on the phase distribution of the micro-interferograms [6]. In 2018, Huether et al. demonstrated an enhanced method to precisely determine Young's modulus of single glass fibers by means of optical images to track the beads [7]. However, the optical fibers employed in [5–7] have to be cut off for measuring their Young's modulus, which is a destructive behavior. Additionally, it is necessary to know the distributed Young's modulus along the axis of an optical fiber in most



Citation: Li, P.; Fu, C.; Zhong, H.; Du, B.; Guo, K.; Meng, Y.; Du, C.; He, J.; Wang, L.; Wang, Y. A Nondestructive Measurement Method of Optical Fiber Young's Modulus Based on OFDR. *Sensors* **2022**, *22*, 1450. https://doi.org/10.3390/s22041450

Academic Editor: Joseba Zubia Zaballa

Received: 29 January 2022 Accepted: 11 February 2022 Published: 14 February 2022

**Publisher's Note:** MDPI stays neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.



**Copyright:** © 2022 by the authors. Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (https:// creativecommons.org/licenses/by/ 4.0/). practical applications to estimate the pressure sensitivity and analyze the bending state as a special optical fiber sensor (e.g., polymer optical fiber sensors) [8,9], but the aforementioned method can only measure Young's modulus of one point on the optical fiber. So, it is significant to develop a nondestructive method for realizing a distributed measurement of optical fiber Young's modulus. Optical frequency domain reflectometry (OFDR) is a spatially resolved method for analyzing optical backscattering in an optical fiber [10–13] and has been widely used to realize a distribution measurement of temperature [14,15], strain [16,17], shape [18,19], refractive index [20], and water level [21]. Nevertheless, the researchers have not focused on optical fiber Young's modulus measurement based on an OFDR so far.

In this letter, we demonstrated a nondestructive measurement method based on an OFDR to achieve Young's modulus of an optical fiber. Two types of SMF samples, i.e., the coated and uncoated SMFs, were employed to measure not only the averaged Young's modulus within the measured fiber length, but also the Young's modulus distribution along the optical fiber axis. Moreover, the standard deviation of the measured Young's modulus is calculated to analyze the measurement error.

#### 2. Test Design

An experimental setup was designed and built to measure Young's modulus of an optical fiber, as shown in Figure 1, the key components of the OFDR in Figure 1a include a tunable laser (TL), a polarization controller (PC), a data acquisition card (DAQ), two faraday rotating mirrors (FRM<sub>1</sub>, FRM<sub>2</sub>), two polarization beam splitters (PBS<sub>1</sub>, PBS<sub>2</sub>), three balanced photo-detectors (BPD<sub>1</sub>, BPD<sub>2</sub>, and BPD<sub>3</sub>), and four optical couplers (OC<sub>1</sub>, OC<sub>2</sub>, OC<sub>3</sub>, and OC<sub>4</sub>). The light from the TL is divided into two paths by OC<sub>1</sub> (10/90). Ten percent of the light enters the auxiliary interferometer consisting of OC<sub>1</sub>, CIR<sub>1</sub>, OC<sub>2</sub>, FRM<sub>1</sub>, FRM<sub>2</sub>, and BPD<sub>3</sub> as a trigger signal to monitor laser scan linearity. While 90% of the light enters the main interferometer consisting of OC<sub>1</sub>, OC<sub>3</sub>, CIR<sub>2</sub>, PC, OC<sub>4</sub>, PBS<sub>1</sub>, PBS<sub>2</sub>, BPD<sub>1</sub>, and BPD<sub>2</sub> as a sensing signal to monitor the measured parameter change.



**Figure 1.** Experimental setup for measuring Young's modulus of an optical fiber by use of (**a**) an optical frequency domain reflectometry (OFDR), in which a tensile strain is applied to the fiber by (**b**) a translation stage and (**c**) a weight, respectively. TL: tunable laser; OC: optical coupler; CIR: circulator; PC: polarization controller; PBS: polarization beam splitter; FRM: faraday rotating mirror; BPD: balanced photo-detector; DAQ: data acquisition card.

Furthermore, a measured optical fiber (blue line), is spliced to the pigtail of CIR2 in the OFDR. Two types of tensile strains are applied to the optical fiber employed to measure its Young's modulus. As shown in Figure 1b, the two ends of the optical fiber employed are fixed on two translation stages, respectively, and then a tensile strain is applied to the optical fiber by moving the right translation stage. Alternatively, as shown in Figure 1c, one end of the optical fiber employed is fixed on a translation stage, and the other end of the optical fiber is connected with a weight through a pulley, and then a tensile strain is applied to the optical fiber by use of different weights.

As reported in our previous works [22], the backscattering in SMF is induced by the inhomogeneous refractive index distributed in the core of the optical fiber, and the backscattering is stable once the SMF is fabricated. This indicated that Young's modulus along the fiber could be obtained without damaging the fiber. Compared to methods in which the fiber needs to be to cut off, see [5–7], the OFDR method has incomparable advantages on measurement Young's modulus of the optical fiber. In addition, Young's modulus of the optical fiber employed can be achieved via the signal demodulation process illustrated in Figure 2. First of all, two backscattering signals in the time domain, i.e., the reference and measurement signals, are measured before or after a tensile strain is applied to the optical fiber, respectively. Secondly, the Ref. and Mea. signals are transformed from the time domain to the spatial domain by Fast Fourier Transform (FFT). Thirdly, the sliding window process is applied to the Ref. and Mea. signals in the spatial domain to obtain the local information in a segment of the optical fiber. Here, the width of the sliding window indicates the sensing spatial resolution. Fourthly, the local Ref. and Mea. signals in each of sliding windows are transformed from the spatial domain to the spectrum domain by Invert Transform (iFFT). Fifthly, the Ref. and Mea. signals in the spectrum domain are calculated by cross-correlation to obtain the backscattering spectrum wavelength shift ( $\Delta\lambda_1$ ) induced by the tensile strain in Figure 1b. Thus, the strain sensitivity of the optical fiber could be expressed as

$$K = \frac{\Delta\lambda_1}{\varepsilon} = \frac{\Delta\lambda_1 L}{\Delta L} \tag{1}$$

where *L* is the length of the measured fiber,  $\Delta L$  is the moved distance of the right translation stage, namely the length change in the optical fiber stretched.



**Figure 2.** Signal demodulation process for calculating Young's modulus through the backscattering signals measured in Figure 1. The Ref. and Mea. signals are illustrated by green and blue curves, respectively.

Then, the same optical fiber sample is stretched by a weight to measure its Young's modulus, as shown in Figure 1c. Young's modulus of the optical fiber can be calculated by

$$E = \frac{F}{S\varepsilon}$$
(2)

where *F* is the tensile stress applied to the optical fiber, *S* is the cross-section aera of the optical fiber, and  $\varepsilon$  is the tensile strain applied to the optical fiber and can be calculated by

$$\varepsilon = \Delta \lambda_2 / K \tag{3}$$

where  $\Delta \lambda_2$  is the strain-induced wavelength shift in the optical fiber while the weight is applied, as illustrated in Figure 1c, and can be calculated by the same process above in Figure 2. Thus, Young's modulus (*E*) of the measured optical fiber can be expressed by

$$E = \frac{4F}{\pi D^2} \frac{K}{\Delta \lambda_2} \tag{4}$$

where *D* is the diameter of the optical fiber.

#### 3. Experimental Results and Discussions

In our experiments, two types of optical fiber samples were employed to measure their Young's modulus. One sample, i.e., coated SMF, was a standard SMF (YOFC-G652), with a perfect polymer coat. Another sample, i.e., uncoated SMF, was the same type of SMF whose polymer coat was moved. As shown in Figure 1b, the tensile strain applied was increased from 0 to 1000  $\mu\epsilon$  with a step of 100  $\mu\epsilon$  to measure the strain-induced wavelength shift in the backscattering spectrum of the fiber. The wavelength shift ( $\Delta\lambda_1$ ) in the backscattering spectrum at each position, i.e., slide window, along the axis of the optical fiber was calculated by the process illustrated in Figure 2, where the sliding window width, i.e., the sensing spatial resolution, was 10.40 mm, as for a tuning range of 30 nm centered at 1550 nm and a number of 400 point in a sliding window.

As shown in Figure 3a,b, the backscattering spectrum wavelength in the coated and uncoated SMF samples shifted by about 896.49 and 1174.94 pm, respectively, while the tensile strain was increased to 1000  $\mu\epsilon$ . As shown in Figure 3c,d, the backscattering spectrum wavelength in the two SMF samples shifted linearly with a strain sensitivity of 0.89 and 1.18 pm/ $\mu\epsilon$ , respectively, at the fiber position of 200 mm while the tensile strain increased from 0 to 1000  $\mu\epsilon$ . Moreover, as shown in Figure 4, the averaged strain sensitivity, i.e.,  $K_c$  and  $K_u$ , of the backscattering spectrum wavelength shift at the position from 0 to 500 mm was about 0.88 and 1.19 pm/ $\mu\epsilon$  along the axes of the coated and uncoated SMF samples, respectively. Moreover, the R-Squared, i.e.,  $R_c$  and  $R_u$ , of the strain sensitivity coefficient was close to one at each position of the coated and uncoated SMF, which indicated that there was a very good linear relationship between the backscattering spectrum wavelength shift and the tensile strain applied.

In order to measure Young's modulus of the coated and uncoated SMF samples, as shown in Figure 1c, a tensile stress, i.e., a weight of 10, 20, or 30 g, was gradually applied to the SMF samples. The strain-induced wavelength shift in the backscattering spectrum at each position along the fiber axis was calculated by the same process illustrated in Figure 2. As shown in Figure 5a,b, the backscattering spectrum wavelength in the coated and uncoated SMF samples shifted by about 389.61 and 402.76 pm, respectively, while the weight was increased to 30 g. Thus, according to Equation (4), Young's modulus distribution at each position along the axes of the coated and uncoated SMF samples were calculated and illustrated in Figure 5c,d, respectively. Obviously, the measured value fluctuation is larger while the weight is 10 g than the weight is 20 and 30 g as the error of the Young's modulus is inversely proportional to the change of wavelength shift. Therefore, a larger weight, e.g., 30 g, should be applied to measure precisely Young's modulus of the optical fiber.



**Figure 3.** Wavelength shift evolution of the backscattering spectrum at the position from 0 to 500 mm along the axes of the (**a**) coated and (**b**) uncoated SMF samples while the tensile strain applied was increased from 0 to 1000  $\mu\epsilon$  with a step of 100  $\mu\epsilon$ . Wavelength shift in the backscattering spectrum at the position, e.g., 200 mm, in the (**c**) coated and (**d**) uncoated SMF samples as a function of the tensile strain applied.



**Figure 4.** The calculated strain sensitivity and the R-Squared at each position from 0 to 500 mm along the axes of the (**a**) coated and (**b**) uncoated SMF samples.



**Figure 5.** Wavelength shift evolution of the backscattering signal at the position from 0 to 500 mm along the axes of the (**a**) coated and (**b**) uncoated SMF samples while the weight applied was increased 10, 20, and 30 g. Calculated Young's modulus distribution at each position of the (**c**) coated and (**d**) uncoated SMF samples.

Analysis of the Young's modulus measurement error in our OFDR system is illustrated in Figure 1; furthermore, a weight of 30 g was applied eight times to the coated SMF sample. Figure 6a illustrates the measured Young's modulus distributions of the coated SMF sample. Moreover, as illustrated (•) in Figure 6a, the average value of the measured Young's modulus for eight times at the *i*th position along the axis of the coated SMF sample can be expressed as

$$\overline{x_i} = \frac{1}{8} \sum_{j=1}^{8} x_{ij} (i = 1, 2 \dots 8)$$
(5)

where *j* is the measurement times; *i* is the serial number of measurement position, i.e., slide windows, along the fiber axis. As shown in Figure 6b, the standard deviation distribution of the measured Young's modulus at the ith position along the axis of the coated SMF sample can be expressed as

$$\sigma_i = \sqrt{\frac{1}{8} \sum_{j=1}^8 \left( x_{ij} - \overline{x_i} \right)^2} \tag{6}$$

Furthermore, the average value of the measured Young's modulus of the coated SMF sample can be expressed as

$$\overline{x_{ij}} = \frac{1}{N} \sum_{i=1}^{N} (\overline{x_i})$$
(7)

where *N* is the number of the measured points, i.e., slide windows, along the optical fiber axis. *N* is 48 in our experiments. The Young's modulus standard deviation,  $\sigma$ , of the coated SMF samples can be expressed as

$$\sigma = \sqrt{\frac{1}{8} \sum_{i=1}^{N} \left(\overline{x_i} - \overline{x_{ij}}\right)} \tag{8}$$

According to Equations (5)–(8), the Young's modulus average value of the coated SMF sample and its standard deviation are calculated to be 13.75 and 0.14 Gpa, respectively. Furthermore, the Young's modulus of the uncoated SMF sample was also measured for eight times while a weight of 30 g was applied. The Young's modulus average value of the

uncoated SMF sample and its standard deviation are calculated to be 71.63 and 0.43 GPa, respectively. This indicates that the Young's modulus average value of the coated and uncoated SMF agreed well with the result reported in [5,7].



**Figure 6.** (a) Young's modulus distributions for the measurements taken eight times and their average value distribution (•) in the coated SMF sample, (b) corresponding standard deviation distribution.

The coated SMF with a length of 500 mm was placed along a scaled ruler and marked with markers at intervals of 100 mm. Then, the polymer coat was removed periodically along the mark with a wire stripper without damaging other coatings, as shown in Figure 7a; after which, the periodical coated and uncoated SMF sample was employed to measure its Young's modulus distribution along the optical fiber axis by applying a weight of 30 g to the fiber end. As shown in Figure 7b, the strain-induced wavelength shift in the backscattering spectrum was periodically changed by about 28.33 pm along the optical fiber axis, which indicated the damage degree in the optical fiber sample. As a result, as shown in Figure 7c, Young's modulus distribution was also periodically changed along the optical fiber axis, and Young's modulus within the uncoated fiber section was higher than that within the coated fiber section. Obviously, the distributed measurement of Young's modulus in the optical fiber was realized by use of the OFDR system illustrated in Figure 1.



**Figure 7.** (a) Schematics diagram of the periodically coated and uncoated optical fiber, (b) Measured wavelength shift, and (c) Young's modulus along the axis of the periodically coated and uncoated optical fiber.

## 4. Conclusions

In conclusion, a nondestructive measurement method based on an OFDR was successfully demonstrated to achieve Young's modulus of the optical fiber. Such a method can be used to measure Young's modulus distribution along the optical fiber axis. In contrast, traditional methods [4–7] can only be used to measure the averaged Young's modulus within the measured fiber length. Moreover, no optical fiber was destroyed during our Young's modulus measurements. Young's modulus distribution of the coated and uncoated SMF samples were successfully achieved along the optical fiber axis with their average Young's modulus being  $13.75 \pm 0.14$  and  $71.63 \pm 0.43$  Gpa, respectively, within the measured fiber length of 500 mm. The measured Young's modulus distribution, corresponding to the wavelength shift distribution of the backscattering spectrum, along the optical fiber axis could be used to analyze not only the characteristics of the specialty optical fibers but also the damage degree in the fiber, which is very useful to nondestructively estimate the service life of optical fiber sensors immersed into the smart engineer structures and marine health structures.

**Author Contributions:** Conceptualization, P.L., C.F., L.W. and Y.W.; methodology, P.L.; software, P.L.; validation, P.L. and Y.W.; formal analysis, C.F.; investigation, P.L.; resources, H.Z., Y.M., B.D. and C.D.; data curation, P.L.; writing—original draft preparation, P.L.; writing—review and editing, C.F. and Y.W.; visualization, K.G.; supervision, J.H. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.

**Funding:** This work was supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China (grant nos. 61905155 and U1913212), Natural Science Foundation of Guangdong Province (grant nos. 2019B1515120042, 2019A1515011393, and 2021A1515011925), Science and Technology Innovation Commission of Shenzhen (JCYJ20200109114020865 and JCYJ20200109114201731), and the Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Photonic Devices and Sensing Systems for Internet of Things.

Institutional Review Board Statement: Not applicable.

Informed Consent Statement: Not applicable.

Data Availability Statement: Not applicable.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.

### References

- 1. Makovetskii, A. The bending of a quartz fiber with a nonconcentric protective coating. *J. Opt. Technol.* **2010**, *77*, 334–347. [CrossRef]
- 2. Shiue, S.T. Thermally-induced microbending losses in double-coated optical fibers at low temperature. *Mater. Chem. Phys.* **1994**, *38*, 187–190.
- Pigeon, F.; Pelissier, S.; Mure-Ravaud, A.; Gagnaire, H.; Veillas, C. Optical fiber Young modulus measurement using an optical method. *Electron. Lett.* 1992, 28, 1034–1035. [CrossRef]
- 4. EI-Diasty, F. Theory and measurement of Young's modulus radial profiles of bent single-mode optical fibers with the multiplebeam interference technique. *J. Opt. Soc. Am. A* 2001, *18*, 1171–1175. [CrossRef]
- 5. Antunes, P.; Lima, H.; Monteiro, J.; André, P.S. Elastic constant measurement for standard and photosensitive single mode optical fibres. *Opt. Technol. Let.* **2008**, *50*, 2467–2469. [CrossRef]
- Sokkar, T.Z.N.; Shams El-Din, M.A.; El-Tawargy, A.S. On Young's modulus profile across anisotropic nonhomogeneous polymeric fibre using automatic transverse interferometric method. *Opt. Laser Eng.* 2012, 50, 1223–1229. [CrossRef]
- Huether, J.; Rupp, P.; Kohlschreiber, I.; Weidenmann, K.A. An enhanced method to determine the Young's modulus of technical single fibres by means of high-resolution digital image correlation. *Meas. Sci. Technol.* 2018, 29, 045601. [CrossRef]
- Leal-Junior, A.; Campos, V.; Frizera, A.; Marques, C. Low-cost and high-resolution pressure sensors using highly stretchable polymer optical fibers. *Mater. Lett.* 2020, 271, 127810. [CrossRef]
- Leal-Junior, A.; Frizera, A.; Marques, C.; Sánchez, M.; Santos, W.; Siqueira, A.; Segatto, M.; Pontes, M. Polymer optical fiber for angle and torque measurement of a series elastic actuator's spring. *J. Lightwave Technol.* 2018, 36, 1698–1705. [CrossRef]
- 10. Zhang, X.; Yin, Y.; Yin, X.; Wen, Y.; Zhang, X.; Liu, X.; Lv, H. Characterizing microring resonators using optical frequency domain reflectometry. *Opt. Lett.* **2021**, *46*, 2400–2403. [CrossRef]
- 11. Feng, K.; Cui, J.; Jiang, D.; Jin, Y.; Sun, X.; Niu, Y.; Tan, J. Improvement of the strain measurable range of an OFDR based on local similar characteristics of a Rayleigh scattering spectrum. *Opt. Lett.* **2018**, *43*, 3293–3296. [CrossRef] [PubMed]

- 12. Qu, S.; Qin, Z.; Xu, Y.; Liu, Z.; Cong, Z.; Wang, H.; Li, Z. Distributed sparse signal sensing based on compressive sensing OFDR. *Opt. Lett.* **2020**, 45, 3288–3291. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
- Yao, Z.; Mauldin, T.; Xu, Z.; Hefferman, G.; Wei, T. Breaking limitations of fiber identification in traditional OFDR systems via compensation of initial optical frequency instability. *Opt. Lett.* 2020, 45, 6086–6089. [CrossRef]
- 14. Luo, M.; Liu, J.; Tang, C.; Wang, X.; Lan, T.; Kan, B. 0.5 mm spatial resolution distributed fiber temperature and strain sensor with position-deviation compensation based on OFDR. *Opt. Express* **2019**, *27*, 35823–35829. [CrossRef]
- Xu, B.; He, J.; Du, B.; Xiao, X.; Xu, X.; Fu, C.; He, J.; Liao, C.; Wang, Y. Femtosecond laser point-by-point inscription of an ultra-weak fiber Bragg grating array for distributed high-temperature sensing. *Opt. Express* 2021, 29, 32615–32626. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
- 16. Froggatt, M.; Moore, J. High-spatial-resolution distributed strain measurement in optical fiber with Rayleigh scatter. *Appl. Opt.* **1998**, *37*, 1735–1740. [CrossRef]
- 17. Wei, C.; Chen, H.; Chen, X.; Chen, D.; Li, Z.; Yao, X. Distributed transverse stress measurement along an optic fiber using polarimetric OFDR. *Opt. Lett.* **2016**, *41*, 2819–2822. [CrossRef]
- Ding, Z.; Wang, C.; Liu, K.; Jiang, J.; Yang, D.; Pan, G.; Liu, T. Distributed Optical Fiber Sensors Based on Optical Frequency Domain Reflectometry: A review. Sensors 2018, 18, 1072. [CrossRef]
- 19. Amanzadeh, M.; Aminossadati, S.M.; Kizil, M.S.; Rakić, A.D. Recent developments in fibre optic shape sensing. *Measurement* **2018**, *128*, 119–137. [CrossRef]
- Ding, Z.; Sun, K.; Liu, K.; Jiang, J.; Yang, D.; Yu, Z.; Li, J.; Liu, T. Distributed refractive index sensing based on tapered fibers in optical frequency domain reflectometry. Opt. Express 2018, 26, 13042–13054. [CrossRef]
- Rizzolo, S.; Périsse, J.; Boukenter, A.; Ouerdane, Y.; Marin, E.; Macé, J.-R.; Cannas, M.; Girard, S. Real time monitoring of water level and temperature in storage fuel pools through optical fibre sensors. *Sci. Rep.* 2017, 7, 8766. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
- 22. Li, P.; Fu, C.; Du, B.; He, J.; Zhong, H.; Du, C.; Wang, L.; Wang, Y. High-Spatial-Resolution strain sensor based on distance compensation and image wavelet denoising method in OFDR. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2021**, *39*, 6334–6339. [CrossRef]